seeds) are predicted based on past data maintained by the National Seed Centre (NSC).  The price

of the fertilizer (NPK) in Bhutan has increased by 70% in the last 5 years (2018-2022) as shown

in the figure 1.1. Similarly, the labor cost varies by large between regions. For example, the highest

region has the average labor cost at Nu. 751/person-day compared to the lowest with Nu.

338/person-day. The difference between the lowest and highest average labor cost is about 122%

Figure 1.2). To abate the overemphasis of data and put it into realistic situation, a ± 50% variation

in the cost of both fertilizer and labor was used in the analysis. However, for the labor cost, instead

on 50% decrease in the cost, the proposed National Minium Daily Wage (NMDW) (Nu.415) was

used. The use of NMDW may give a sense of direction for the policymakers to future decisions.

Regarding the seed and seedlings, the price of ± 50% variation was used based on the selling price

trend as shown below.

Table 1.1: Three uncertain model inputs

Variables
Default price

(Nu)

Increased scenario

(Nu)

Decrease

Scenario (Nu

 Labor cost (Nu. + 50%)
550 825 415 (NMDW*)

Fertilizer selling price (Nu. ± 50%)
60 90 30

Seed and Seedling selling price (Nu. ± 50%)

Rice 51 77 26

Potato 21 32 10.5

Mandarin  50 75 25

Chili (Large) 20 30 10

* Proposed National Minimum Daily Wage was used in place of -50%)

6

Figure 1.1: Increased price trend of fertilizer (Urea, Suphala, and SSP) 2014-2022)

Figure 1.2: Regional average labor cost updated 2023 (Bajo, Wengkhar, Samtenling & Yusipang).

Paddy Low Area Mid-Area High Area National

Average

Labor rate (Nu/person-day) 385 640 925 650

Nu. 29.80/Kg

Nu. 60.32/Kg

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

P
ri

ce
 o

f
fe

rt
il

iz
er

(N

u
/K

g
)

Year

Urea (Nu/Kg)

Suphala -NPK (Nu/Kg)

SSP (Nu/Kg)

751

338

Nu. 550/person

NMDW:215

150

250

350

450

550

650

750

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

Maize Potato Chili

la
b
o
r

co
st

 (
N

u
/p

er
so

n
-d

ay
)

la
b
o
r

co
st

 (
N

u
/p

er
so

n
-d

ay
)

Bajo Wengkhar

Samtenling Yusipang

Average (Nu/person-day) NMDW (Nu/person-day)

7

3. COST OF PRODUCTION

3.1. Cereal crops

Sl. No. Crop name Expenditure

(Nu/acre)

Yield

(Kg/acre)

Cost of Production

(Nu/Kg)

1 Paddy 82516 1700 49

2 Maize  38617 1500 26